
December 3, 2024 BandBooster Minutes

1. Call to Order & Welcome Officers Introductions
a. Call to Order 7:01pm
b. Boosters Present

i. Rachel Fraser, Brian Burns, Sheri Cooney, Tanya Wall, Deb Poden, Brian
Poden, Sheila DeNezza, VInce DeNezza, Ranee Buck, Dany Novak, Lark
Shirley-Stevens, Jeff Stevens, Katie Hahn

2. Minutes - Last meeting Minutes Review / Posted to Website
a. Motion to Approve by Rachel Fraser, seconded Ranee Buck

3. Directors Reports
a. Band Director, Mr. Tate

i. Unable to Attend in person, called in to report
ii. All going well

1. Back from Fall Break
2. Prepping for Winter Concerts on December 15th

a. Non-Auditioned Ensembles are at 2pm
b. Auditioned Ensemble are at 4:30pm

3. Indoor Drumline and Guard
a. Registered for Season with KIDA
b. WGI registered for Drumline

iii. Questions
1. Raffle at Winter Concert / 50/50 Raffle with Choir?

a. Put out a text message with idea
b. Have not heard back from all colleagues

i. Will follow up with remaining colleagues tomorrow
c. Need to get TV raffle tickets into production

2. Drumline Dues
a. Finalized the roster - 26 students
b. Will be sending out information
c. Have hotel costs arranged
d. Waiting to complete transportation arrangements to finalize

dues
i. Probably near / around $850

b. Band Director, Mr. Bitner
i. Unable to attend - sent written report



1. Jazz Bands at Strawberry Square on December 13th from
11:30am to 12:30pm

2. Bands performing at Holiday Concerts on December 15th
ii. State and District auditions have to be arranged by end of week
iii. Pit orchestra announced

c. Student Officers Report
i. No report

d. Directors’ New Business
i. None

4. Officers Reports
a. Treasurer’s Report – Matt Yates

i. Notable expenses
1. Calendar Lottery Prizes
2. Drumline Expenses
3. Indoor Guard Expenses
4. $60,000 - first Virginia trip deposit
5. Truck

ii. Cut Time up and running
1. Finances are moved from Charms
2. Students have been entered
3. Next is bulk load of guardian information

a. Need to get complete information - names, contact info
b. Families will get a “magic link” for entry into Cut Time - no

username/password
iii. Questions

1. Return check fees & bank fees
a. Will have to check with Steve on how it was handled in the

past
b. In past we’ve passed along bank fee of $12

i. Some local bands have notice of $25 fee for
returned check

c. Also, now have a flat fee for cash deposits, Matt can go to
the bank and have it waived when it appears

iv. Motion to approve by Deb Poden, seconded by Brian Burns
b. Financial Secretary Report - Vince DeNezza

i. Deposited $24,500 in November
ii. Notable Income

1. $30 grant
2. 2 memberships
3. $240 from cross country concessions
4. $1400 gross for subs sale, net $375

a. Comparison - to last years R & K at $1700
5. Lottery $5310, $750 in prizes expended
6. $492.09 Dine to Donate proceeds



7. Herco - $198
8. $17856.41 for Spring Trip

a. Already paid $16,089 in expenses
iii. Motion to approve by Katie Hahn, seconded by Matt Yates

5. General Business
a. Calendar Raffle - Danny Novak

i. Ended November 30th
ii. $5,210 deposit, $5,320 total gross
iii. Expenses

1. $99 cards fee
2. $150 student prizes
3. $850 in prize payouts
4. Total $1,099, net profits $4,221

a. Double from last year
i. More student involvement
ii. More incentive in a trip year?

b. IndoorRAMa - team including Lisa Millibrand, Cheryl Attinger, and Brian Burns
i. Using Square as Point of Sale

1. Four units purchased
2. Now looking into using phones / tablets as additional points of

sale?
a. Need School WiFI accesss?

3. Can be used for inventory tracking
ii. 39 groups scheduled - same as last year

1. 13 percussion
2. 26 guard

iii. January 18th
1. Need to find start time with KIDA - noon or 1pm

iv. Fund Raising
1. Sub Sales & Concessions

a. Over ordered last year
i. Will order half as much as last year

b. Have Kitchen Reserved
c. No Food Trucks this year

v. Program
1. Remain Digital
2. WIll work with Tanya Wall

c. Raffles
i. Have format available Ranee for tickets

1. Matt can reach out into a printer / compare to Printworks rate
2. Keep price for tickets same as last year

ii. Prizes
1. TV Raffle - Raffled at Winter Concert (pending other music

programs - 50/50 raffle)



2. Outdoor Speaker Raffle - Raffled at Dinner
d. Wreaths Across America - Jill Knauss

i. Unable to attend
e. Craft Show - Rachel Fraser

i. Approximately half of the vendor slots are sold
ii. Returning slot guarantee expired December 1st

1. Will reach out to those who have not responded
iii. Biggest concern is PA Promoters License

1. Was confused last year because license was delivered to school
2. Rachel was unable to get application digitally last year

a. Katie Hahn will check for last year's info from Director Tate
3. May not be able to apply until expiration of current license in

January
iv. All information about the event is now on the website, can begin sending

out advertising and social media
1. Already on Facebook, only taking applications by mail, no

comments to reduce fraud
2. Shared with PA Crafters’ Guild

f. Dinner / Dessert & Music - Lark Shirley-Stevens
i. Student performances and dinner
ii. February 28th venue options

1. First two venues are unavailable
a. Linglestown Life
b. West Hanover Hall

2. New options
a. Country Club - $500 plus catering

i. May get special perks as 503 organization /
relationship with Vince and Sheila

1. Band Dinner cost was approximately $12
per person, tickets were $30 each

2. Needed ticket count one week ahead of
time

b. Cafeteria
i. No fee
ii. Food Options

1. $13 catering by Olive Garden
2. Parent Preparation

3. Need to compare numbers on three scenarios
a. Concerns of parent involvement
b. How many might attend?

i. Students
ii. Parents
iii. Middle School Students
iv. Amount will partially influence location



c. Cost of feeding students performing should be factored in
g. Wearables - Sheila DeNezza

i. No updates
ii. Waiting for Indoor Drumline graphics

h. Membership - Katie Hann
i. No updates
ii. Unclear on how to market memberships? New role
iii. Any updates / feedback after the first concert?

1. Will consult with Tanya
i. Sponsorship - Amy Hoezee

i. Not Present
j. Dine to Donate - Melissa LaCagnina

i. Not Present
ii. Upcoming

1. Blaze Pizza this thursday
2. PJW on the 16th
3. Red Robin on 1/7
4. Panera on 2/6

iii. Expecting check from PJW
iv. Flyer to send out / post forthcoming
v. Looking for march opportunities

k. Raise Right
6. New Fundraising

a. First Quarter 2025 Product Sales
i. Jill is open to run some sales
ii. Options

1. Saint Thomas Roasters Coffee
2. Popcorn - Kathy is looking into it

a. Problem is that kids set up each “store”
i. Can it be organized as booster account

b. Aiming for January?
i. Quick turn around, but may be possible

3. Sub Sale
a. $200 profit this year vs $600 - $700 with R & K last year

i. Traditionally September is good sales month
ii. 30% Marianna’s share vs 45% R & K share

b. Marianna’s requires advanced booking - desired dates
were booked

i. R & K is more nimble
c. Better Quality from Mariannas

4. Go Fund Me for Band Truck costs?
a. 99 Pledges results

i. $15,100 gross, $14,480 net
1. Booster portion ~$5,000 dollars



2. Low student participation, few active
fundraisers

b. What kind of big swing fundraising can be generated?
b. Upcoming bake sales

i. Donuts this Friday, donated baked goods Monday
ii. Could sell candy at bake sales?

c. Could marry a R & K sale with an existing event, like IndooraRAMa?
i. Has to be scheduled separately / pre ordered

d. Could an alumni campaign be created for Boosters / Truck purchase?
i. Truck payoff around $12,940
ii. How to get an alumni list?

1. May have to approach directors
2. Reach out to alumni through Facebook?

iii. Reopen 99 pledges? Go Fund Me?
1. Adjust amounts for student alumni / former families
2. Make a “student account” be created to fund the truck purchase

a. Reword the pitch to support specific goal
7. New Business

a. No new business
8. Next General meeting: January 7, 2025



Balances as of November 30, 2024

Checking Savings Paypal Venmo Credit-Main Credit-Truck
General 23,499.92$                 25,029.14$     204.84$          -$            -$                   -$                   

RaiseRight 440.71$                      
Student 4,010.44$                   

Total 27,951.07$                 25,029.14$     204.84$          -$            -$                   -$                   

Grand Total 53,185.05$     

Account Activity

CHECKING

Date  DEP/EFT/ TFR/Check
Deposit / 

(Withdrawal) Budget Category Description
11/1/2024 8079 (147.66)$        Marching Band Expenses J. Knauss Pizza Reimbursement
11/4/2024 DEP 30.00$            Grants CAF
11/4/2024 DEP 240.00$          Landis Field Concessions CDXC Check
11/4/2024 DEP 100.00$          Patron Memberships Memberships
11/4/2024 DEP 1,374.10$       Spring Band Trip Paypal - Trip Fees
11/5/2024 DEP 148.98$          Raiseright 2nd Qtr Profit
11/5/2024 DEP 177.36$          Raiseright 3rd Qtr Profit
11/5/2024 DEP 11,835.00$     Spring Band Trip Checks - Trip Fees
11/5/2024 8080 (100.00)$        Calendar Lottery J.Zehner
11/6/2024 EFT (200.00)$        Spring Band Trip Returned Check
11/6/2024 EFT (12.00)$          Spring Band Trip Returned Check - NSF Bank Fee
11/7/2024 EFT (675.00)$        Spring Band Trip Returned Check
11/7/2024 EFT (12.00)$          Spring Band Trip Returned Check - NSF Bank Fee
11/8/2024 DEP 5,310.00$       Calendar Lottery Cash & Checks
11/11/2024 8081 (50.00)$          Calendar Lottery M.Johnson
11/11/2024 8082 (50.00)$          Calendar Lottery D.Paden
11/11/2024 8083 (50.00)$          Calendar Lottery J.Cook
11/11/2024 8084 (50.00)$          Calendar Lottery W.Krautheim
11/13/2024 EFT 0.01$             Office Expenses Square Verification
11/13/2024 EFT (0.01)$            Office Expenses Square Verification
11/15/2024 TFR (100.00)$        Calendar Lottery Main - Top Lottery seller
11/15/2024 TFR 100.00$          Student Reimbursements Main - Top Lottery seller
11/15/2024 TFR (50.00)$          Calendar Lottery Attinger - #2 Lottery Seller
11/15/2024 TFR 50.00$            Student Reimbursements Attinger - #2 Lottery Seller
11/17/2024 8085 (16,000.00)$    Spring Band Trip Notable Student Travel - Payment #1
11/18/2024 TFR (1,228.66)$      N/A Payment to Credit Card

Central Dauphin Band Boosters
Treasurer's Report
November 30, 2024



11/18/2024 TFR (131.50)$        N/A Payment to Credit Card - Truck
11/18/2024 8086 (100.00)$        Calendar Lottery W.Krautheim
11/18/2024 8087 (50.00)$          Calendar Lottery B.Soles
11/18/2024 8088 (50.00)$          Calendar Lottery B.Morgans
11/18/2024 8089 (50.00)$          Calendar Lottery M.Fidler
11/19/2024 DEP 97.52$            Student Reimbursements Paypal-Hoezee
11/19/2024 8090 (1,025.00)$      Sub Sale Marianna's Foods, Inc.
11/19/2024 TFR 700.00$          Student Reimbursements H.Knauss/A.Seiberlich
11/19/2024 TFR (700.00)$        Band-a-RAMa J.Knauss addl expenses to student accounts
11/20/2024 TFR (227.95)$        Student Reimbursements Transfer Abandoned Student Accounts
11/20/2024 TFR 227.95$          Abandoned Student Accounts Transfer Abandoned Student Accounts
11/22/2024 DEP 100.00$          Patron Memberships Memberships
11/22/2024 DEP 198.00$          HERCO Volunteering Check 
11/22/2024 TFR (117.00)$        HERCO Volunteering Transfer HERCO to Student Reimbursements
11/22/2024 TFR 117.00$          Student Reimbursements Transfer HERCO to Student Reimbursements
11/22/2024 DEP 3,840.00$       Spring Band Trip Cash & Checks
11/22/2024 DEP 492.09$          Dine to Donate Five Guys & TX Roadhouse
11/22/2024 DEP 38.71$            Student Reimbursements Paypal-Hoezee
11/22/2024 EFT (12.00)$          Band Truck Fuel/Maintenance Large Trailer Registration - 1 Year
11/25/2024 DEP 318.73$          Spring Band Trip Venmo
11/25/2024 TFR (1,341.60)$      N/A Payment to Credit Card
11/25/2024 EFT (1,302.20)$      Band Truck Lease Monthly Payment
11/25/2024 8091 (50.00)$          Calendar Lottery J.Bankert
11/25/2024 8092 (50.00)$          Calendar Lottery T.Wall
11/25/2024 8093 (100.00)$        Calendar Lottery T.Stuter
11/26/2024 DEP 391.06$          Spring Band Trip Paypal - Trip Fees
11/26/2024 8094 (300.00)$        Indoor Guard Expenses KIDA Show Registration
11/29/2024 TFR (309.27)$        N/A Payment to Credit Card
11/29/2024 EFT (26.86)$          Office Expenses Bank Fee - October Currency Deposit > $10K
11/29/2024 DEP 0.61$             Interest Bank Interest

Net Total 1,218.41$     

RAISERIGHT

Date  DEP/EFT/ TFR/Check
Deposit / 

(Withdrawal) Budget Category Description
11/5/2024 TFR (148.98)$        N/A 2nd Qtr Profit to Checking
11/5/2024 TFR (177.36)$        N/A 3rd Qtr Profit to Checking
11/5/2024 DEP 95.57$            Revenue ACH
11/6/2024 DEP 98.75$            Income ACH
11/21/2024 201 (95.00)$          Cost of Goods Sold Karns - 11/21/24

Net Total (227.02)$       

SAVINGS

Date  DEP/EFT/ TFR/Check
Deposit / 

(Withdrawal) Budget Category Description



Net Total -$              

CREDIT - MAIN

Date
Charge/Payment 

/Credit
Charge / 

(Payment) Budget Category Description
11/12/2024 Charge 978.50$          Indoor Drumline IN *SYNCED UP
11/14/2024 Charge 250.16$          Office Expenses Square Hardware Purchase
11/18/2024 Payment (1,228.66)$      N/A Payment from Checking
11/19/2024 Charge 1,341.60$       Indoor Drumline Tresona Multimedia LLC
11/25/2024 Payment (1,341.60)$      N/A Payment from Checking
11/25/2024 Charge 309.27$          Indoor Drumline KIDA
11/29/2024 Payment (309.27)$        N/A Payment from Checking

Net Total -$              Rewards Balance = 7,852

CREDIT - TRUCK

Date
Charge/Payment 

/Credit
Charge / 

(Payment) Budget Category Description
11/18/2024 Payment (131.50)$        N/A Payment from Checking

Net Total (131.50)$       Rewards Balance = 0

PAYPAL

Date  DEP/EFT/ TFR/Check
Deposit / 

(Withdrawal) Budget Category Description
11/4/2024 TFR (1,374.10)$      N/A Transfer to Checking
11/4/2024 DEP 97.52$            N/A Spring Band Trip
11/8/2024 TFR (97.52)$          N/A Transfer to Checking
11/17/2024 DEP 97.52$            N/A Student Ledger Funds
11/19/2024 TFR (97.52)$          N/A Transfer to Checking
11/19/2024 DEP 38.71$            N/A Student Ledger Funds
11/22/2024 TFR (38.71)$          N/A Transfer to Checking
11/22/2024 DEP 391.06$          N/A Spring Band Trip
11/25/2024 TFR (391.06)$        N/A Transfer to Checking
11/30/2024 DEP 107.32$          N/A Spring Band Trip
11/30/2024 DEP 97.52$            N/A Spring Band Trip

Net Total (1,169.26)$    

VENMO

Date  DEP/EFT/ TFR/Check
Deposit / 

(Withdrawal) Budget Category Description
11/22/2024 DEP 318.73$          N/A Spring Band Trip
11/22/2024 TFR (318.73)$        N/A Transfer to Checking

Net Total -$              



Central Dauphin HS Ram Band General Budget Summary
For School Year 2024-2025
Prepared 12/3/2024  9:38 AM Vince's Comments

DescripLon Budget Amt Actual Amt Variance Comments Don't Print
Income

**CONTRIBUTED REVENUE**
Grants $0.00 $4,180.00 $4,180.00 Deposit $30.00 CAF grants
Corporate Contribu;ons $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Individual Contribu;on/Dona;ons $500.00 $700.01 $200.01 
**SPONSORSHIPS n MEMBERSHIPS**
Business Sponsorship $12,500.00 $1,900.00 ($10,600.00)
Booster Patron Membership $2,500.00 $646.03 ($1,853.97) Deposit $200.00 Frasers and Grauels
Community Patron Membership $500.00 $100.00 ($400.00)
**EVENTS**
Band-a-RAMa $5,500.00 $8,369.86 $2,869.86 
Indoor-RAM-a $5,500.00 $0.00 ($5,500.00)
Fundraising University $10,000.00 $0.00 ($10,000.00)
CraR Show $12,000.00 ($200.20) ($12,200.20)
**CONCESSIONS**
Landis Field - Concessions $0.00 $240.00 $240.00 Deposit $240.00 Cross Country
Landis Field - Bake Sale $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
**PRODUCT SALES**
RaiseRight $500.00 $196.46 ($303.54)
Product Sale: Subs #1 $1,000.00 ($1,025.00) ($2,025.00) Expense $1,025.00
Product Sale: Subs #2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Product Sale:  Flower Sales $800.00 $0.00 ($800.00)
Wreaths Across America $500.00 $0.00 ($500.00)
Product Sale: Krispy Kreme #1 $1,000.00 $0.00 ($1,000.00)
Product Sale: Chicken BBQ $2,000.00 $3,009.43 $1,009.43 
Product Sale: Event Tickets $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Product Sale: Cal. Lo_ery #1 $2,000.00 $4,470.71 $2,470.71 
Deposit $5310.00      Expense 
$750.00

Dine to Donate $2,500.00 $1,146.83 ($1,353.17) Deposit $492.09 Texas Roadhouse and Five Guys
Wearables $1,000.00 $499.40 ($500.60)
Car Wash(es) $1,500.00 $1,120.05 ($379.95)
New Fundraising Ini;a;ves $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
**PERFORMANCES**
Marching Band $500.00 $0.00 ($500.00)
Jazz Bands $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
**MISCELLANEOUS**
HERCO/GTP Volunteering $3,000.00 $3,314.00 $314.00 Deposit $198.00
Music in the Park/Adjudica;ons $5,000.00 $5,250.00 $250.00 
Marching Band Posters $1,000.00 $579.67 ($420.33)
Abandoned Student Accounts $0.00 $254.28 $254.28 
Interest $10.00 $4.48 ($5.52) Deposit $.61
Offset from bank for Truck $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

 1



Spring Trip '25 Contribu;on $6,000.00 $2,509.09 ($3,490.91)
Deposit $17,856.41  Expense 
$16,889.00

Income Totals $77,310.00 $37,265.10 ($40,044.90)

Expenses
**BANDS**
Equipment and Repairs $250.00 $0.00 $250.00 
Marching Band Expenses $9,000.00 $1,592.27 $7,407.73 Expense $147.66
Drumline Expenses $12,000.00 $3,964.37 $8,035.63 Expense $2,629.37
Guard Expenses $8,000.00 $819.08 $7,180.92 Expense $300.00  
Concert Band Expenses $800.00 $52.77 $747.23 
Jazz Band Expenses $800.00 $129.46 $670.54 
**SPECIAL EVENTS**
Pool Party $500.00 $468.96 $31.04 
Knoebels Picnic $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 
Move Up Concert $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 
Senior Night $600.00 $0.00 $600.00 
Clinicians $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 
Band Banquet $175.00 ($60.00) $235.00 
District Jazz Band $0.00 ($110.49) $110.49 
County Band $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
**GIFTS**
GiRs: Staff $10,000.00 $1,000.00 $9,000.00 
Scholarships $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 
End of Year Student GiRs $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 
**OFFICE EXPENSES**
Office Supplies: Prin;ng/Postage $1,200.00 $1,219.86 ($19.86) Expense $277.02
**MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES**
Fees & Dues - Associa;ons $300.00 $0.00 $300.00 
Transporta;on Exp - Marching Band $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Transporta;on Exp - Indoor Groups $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Truck Buyout $12,540.68 $0.00 $12,540.68 
Band Truck $10,417.60 $6,511.00 $3,906.60 Expense $1,302.20 Band truck payment
Truck Insurance $1,700.00 $1,304.16 $395.84 
Truck Fuel/Maintenance $2,500.00 $262.00 $2,238.00 Expense $12.00
Uniforms & Cleaning $200.00 $0.00 $200.00 
Student Reimbursements $3,500.00 $254.28 $3,245.72 

Expense Totals $78,083.28 $17,407.72 $60,675.56 

Budget Totals ($773.28) $19,857.38 $20,630.66 
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